

63933-1

63933-1

No. 63933-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MAX B. SPRAGUE and KRISTA SPRAGUE,

Appellants,

v.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

John P. Zahner, WSBA No. 24505

Attorneys for Appellants
Max B. Sprague and Krista Sprague

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-2886
Facsimile No.: (206) 749-1936

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JAN 21 PM 1:08

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY.....	1
II. REPLY.....	3
A. The Proper Interpretation of the Ensuing Loss Clause.	3
B. Collapse Is Covered Under the Pre-2003 Policies.....	7
C. This Court Should Reject the “Fall-Down” Interpretation of Collapse.	9
D. Safeco’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit	14
1. Safeco’s Other All-Risk Form.....	15
2. Safeco’s “No Washington Authority” Argument	16
3. Safeco’s “Efficient Proximate Cause” Argument	18
4. Safeco’s Recitation of Facts is Unavailing.....	18
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Forest Lynn Homeowners Assoc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1310 (W.D. Wash. 1995)	9, 11, 12, 14, 18
<i>American Concept Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 935 F. Supp. 1220 (D.Utah, 1996)	12, 13
<i>American Nat. Fire Ins. Co. v. B & L Trucking and Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998).....	16
<i>Assurance Co. of America v. Wall & Associates LLC of Olympia</i> , 379 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2004)	2, 9, 10, 14
<i>Beach v. Middlesex Mut. Assur. Co.</i> , 205 Conn. 246, 532 A.2d 1297 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	17
<i>Capelouto v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 7, 990 P.2d 414 (1999).....	5
<i>Dally Properties, LLC v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> , 2006 WL 1041985 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	10, 14
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	15
<i>Ercolani v. Excelsior Ins. Co.</i> , 830 F.2d 31 (3rd Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Government Employees Ins. Co. v. DeJames</i> , 256 Md. 717, 261 A.2d 747 (1970)	12
<i>Island Breakers v. Highlands Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 665 So. 2d 1084 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1995).....	12

Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,
123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)..... 15

McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....3, 5, 20

Mercer Place Condo Ass'n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
104 Wn. App. 597, 17 P.3d 626 (2000)..... 10

Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Tomlin,
181 Ga. App. 413, 352 S.E.2d 612 (1986) 12

Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co.,
64 Wn. App. 838, 857, 827 P.2d 1024 (1992)..... 19

Panorama Village Condominium Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001).....9, 10, 17

Royal Indem. Co. v. Grunberg,
155 A.D.2d 187, 553 N.Y.S.2d 527 (1990)..... 12

Sherman v. Safeco Ins. Co.,
716 P.2d 475 (Colo.Ct.App. 1986)..... 12

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. English Cove Ass'n, Inc.,
121 Wn. App. 358, 88 P.3d 986 (2004).....4

Thomasson v. Grain Dealers Mut. Ins. Co.,
103 N.C. App. 475, 405 S.E.2d 808 (1991) 12

United Nuclear Corp. v. Allendale Mut. Ins. Co.,
103 N.M. 480, 709 P.2d 649 (1985)..... 12

Villella v. Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co.,
106 Wn.2d 806, 725 P.2d 957 (1986)..... 16

Wright v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America,
124 Wn. App. 263, 109 P.3d 1 (2004).....6

Other

7A J. Applemann, Insurance Law and Practice § 4492.03 n.8..... 19
10 Couch on Insurance § 148:P66 (3d ed.) 19
